AFL=atrial flutter; AVNRT=atrioventricular nodal re-entrant tachycardia; ICD=implantable cardioverter defibrillator; ICER=incremental cost-
effectiveness ratio; IHD=ischaemic heart disease; VA=ventricular arrhythmia; VT=ventricular tachycardia; QALY=quality-adjusted life year.

The Commentary considered there is a concern that the ICER for patients undergoing cardiac
ablation for VT who have IHD and an ICD (VT+IHD+ICD patients) does not accurately
represent the cost-utility of ablation, due to inclusion of both an SLR pooled relative risk that
included RCT evidence from conference abstracts, and because of the need for extrapolation
for eight of the ten-year time horizon. These issues are addressed in sensitivity analyses.

The overall ICER for cardiac ablation extended to all arrhythmias is summarised in Table 9.
The Commentary considered there were several issues with the weighted ICER:

• The weighting in the non-AF SVT group is based on expert opinion only
• The 30% (100% - 20% - 50%) of cardiac ablation for non-AF SVT is presumably for

other indications that have not been considered in the economic evaluation.

Table 9 Weighted incremental cost-effectiveness ratio calculation
Population MBS service volume

(calendar year = 2018)
Weight ICER

Atrial fibrillation 5,466 58.3% $50,000
Ventricular arrhythmia 644 6.9% $61,932

$65,629
Supraventricular tachycardia (non-AF) 3,270 34.9% $16,641b

$21,181
All cardiac ablation 9,380 100.0% $39,190

$41,026
Source: Table 6, p17 of ADAR with Commentary amendments (changed some costs and outcome data for AVNRT)
AF, atrial fibrillation; AFL, atrial flutter; AVNRT, atrioventricular nodal re-entrant tachycardia; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio;
SVT, supraventricular tachycardia
a Obtained from online MBS services data
b KOL advice suggests that of patients undergoing cardiac ablation for SVT (that is not AF) 20% of procedures are for AFL and 50% are for
AVNRT.  Therefore, the ICER for SVT is a weighted average of the ICERs for AFL (29%) and AVNRT (71%).

18

The ADAR considered that the modelled results were most sensitive to the time horizon and